liabilities for insurance contracts, offset by decreased values of the assets backing general account liabilities. Further detail on the impact of
changes or volatility in market prices on assets and liabilities is provided under the headings "Equity Risk", "Interest Rate and Spread Risk", and
"Real Estate Risk" above.

OCI sensitivities are impacted by changes in the market value of assets classified as FVOCI. The market value of FVOCI fixed income assets,
which are held primarily backing surplus, investment contract and CSM liabilities, increases with lower interest rates or a narrowing of
spreads, and decreases with higher interest rates or a widening of spreads.

As these market risk sensitivities reflect an instantaneous impact on net income and OCI, they do not include impacts over time such as the
effect on fee income in our asset management businesses.

Refer to Additional Cautionary Language and Key Assumptions Related to Sensitivities in this section for important additional information
regarding these estimates.

Equity Market Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income and OCI to certain instantaneous changes in
equity market prices as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

As at December 31, 2024 2023

Change in Equity Markets  (1)(2)(3)
25%

decrease
10%

decrease
10%

increase
25%

increase
25%

decrease
10%

decrease
10%

increase
25%

increase

Potential impact on net income
(after-tax) $ (550) $ (225) $ 225 $ 575 $ (400) $ (175) $ 175 $ 425

(1) Represents the respective change across all equity markets as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Assumes that actual equity exposures
consistently and precisely track the broader equity markets. Since in actual practice equity-related exposures differ from broad market indices (due
to the impact of active management, basis risk, investments in private equity and other factors), realized sensitivities may differ significantly from
those illustrated above. Sensitivities include the impact of re-balancing equity hedges for hedging programs at 2% intervals (for 10% changes in
equity markets) and at 5% intervals (for 25% changes in equity markets).

[…]

(2) Net income and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25. The sensitivities exclude the market impacts on the income from our joint
ventures in China and India.

(3) The market risk OCI sensitivities exclude the impact of changes in the defined benefit obligations and plan assets.

As at December 31, 2024 2023

Change in Swap Spreads  (1)(2)
20 basis point

decrease
20 basis point

increase
20 basis point

decrease
20 basis point

increase

Potential impact on net income (after-tax) $ (25) $ 25 $ (25) $ 25

(1) The swap spread sensitivities assume a parallel shift in the indicated spreads across the entire term structure. Variations in realized spread changes
based on different terms to maturity, geographies, asset classes and derivative types, underlying interest rate movements, and ratings may result in
realized sensitivities being significantly different from those provided above.

(2) Net income and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25. The sensitivities exclude the market impacts on the income from our joint
ventures in China and India.

Real Estate Sensitivities
The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income and OCI to certain instantaneous changes in
the value of our real estate investments as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

As at December 31, 2024 2023

Change in Real Estate Values  (1) 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase

Potential impact on net income (after-tax) $ (450) $ 450 $ (475) $ 475

(1) Net income and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25. The sensitivities exclude the market impacts on the income from our joint
ventures in China and India.

6.B.vii Additional Cautionary Language and Key Assumptions Related to Sensitivities
Our market risk sensitivities are measures of our estimated change in net income and OCI for changes in market risk variables described
above, based on market risk variables and business in force as at the reporting date. These sensitivities are calculated independently for each
risk factor, generally assuming that all other risk variables stay constant. The sensitivities do not take into account indirect effects such as

[…]

GMA, the impact flows through the CSM at locked-in discount rates. For insurance contracts measured under the VFA, the impact flows
through the CSM at current discount rates.

The impact on net income is attributable to any portion of the sensitivities for insurance contracts measured under the GMA and VFA that
cannot be absorbed by CSM, the full impact for insurance contracts measured under the PAA, and the difference in impact between locked-
in and current discount rates for insurance contracts measured under the GMA. If current discount rates are higher than locked-in rates, this
generally results in a favourable impact to net income from contracts measured under the GMA.

As at December 31, 2024 2023

Potential impact on
CSM (pre-tax)

Potential impact on
net income/equity

(after-tax)
Potential impact on

CSM (pre-tax)

Potential impact on
net income/equity

(after-tax)

Sensitivities  (1)

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Policyholder behaviour
(10% increase / decrease,
where adverse) $ (625) $ (800) $ 25 $ (25) $ (725) $ (950) $ 100 $ 100

Life mortality rates
(2% increase) $ (350) $ 25 $ (50) $ (75) $ (425) $ (75) $ 25 $ (25)

Annuity mortality rates
(2% decrease) $ (200) $ (175) $ — $ — $ (175) $ (175) $ 25 $ —

Morbidity rates (5% incidence
increase and 5%
termination decrease) $ (250) $ (125) $ (250) $ (225) $ (225) $ (100) $ (200) $ (175)

Expenses (5% increase) $ (150) $ (150) $ (25) $ (25) $ (175) $ (175) $ — $ —

(1) Net income and CSM sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25. The sensitivities exclude the impacts on the income from our joint
ventures and associates in China and India, which we account for on an equity basis.

8.  Other Assets

As at December 31, 2024 2023

Accounts receivable $ 2,750 $ 2,414
Investment income due and accrued  1,163  1,124
Property and equipment  667  666
Right-of-use assets  734  785
Deferred acquisition costs  (1)  157  152
Prepaid expenses  1,337  1,136
Accrued post-retirement benefit assets (Note 24)  58  50
Other  155  135

Total other assets $ 7,021 $ 6,462

(1) Amortization of deferred acquisition cost charged to income during the year amounted to $27 in 2024 ($25 in 2023).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Sun Life Financial Inc. Annual Report 2024 187

Notes to the Consolidated Financial StatementsSun Life Financial Inc. 2024 Annual Report 188

9.  Goodwill and Intangible Assets

9.A Goodwill
Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable business segment are as follows:

Canada U.S.
Asset

Management Asia Total

Balance, January 1, 2023 $ 2,607 $ 3,364 $ 2,034 $ 700 $ 8,705
Acquisitions (Note 3)  162  104  134  —  400
Disposition  (21)  —  —  —  (21)
Foreign exchange rate movements  —  (79)  (20)  (16)  (115)

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 2,748 $ 3,389 $ 2,148 $ 684 $ 8,969
Acquisitions (Note 3)  (1)  —  —  —  (1)
Foreign exchange rate movements  —  290  140  58  488

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 2,747 $ 3,679 $ 2,288 $ 742 $ 9,456

The carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to our CGUs or groups of CGUs are as follows:

As at December 31, 2024 2023

Canada $ 2,747 $ 2,748
U.S.

Dental  2,479  2,283
Group Benefits  1,200  1,106

Asset Management
SLC Management  1,748  1,645
MFS  540  503

Asia  742  684

Total $ 9,456 $ 8,969

Goodwill Impairment Testing
Goodwill acquired in business combinations is allocated to the CGUs or groups of CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the
particular acquisition. Goodwill is assessed for impairment annually or more frequently if events or circumstances occur that may result in the
recoverable amount of a CGU or group of CGUs falling below its carrying value. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of
disposal and value in use. We use fair value less costs of disposal as the recoverable amount. There was no impairment of goodwill in 2024